

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civil Action No. 3:CV-17-00101
)	(Hon. Robert D. Mariani)
v.)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Navient Corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Electronically Filed
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

Matthew T. Martens (DC 1019099)
(pro hac vice)
Jonathan E. Paikin (DC 466445)
(pro hac vice)
Daniel P. Kearney (DC 977148)
(pro hac vice)
Karin Dryhurst (DC 1034290)
(pro hac vice)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com
jonathan.paikin@wilmerhale.com
daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com
karin.dryhurst@wilmerhale.com
Tel: 202-663-6000
Fax: 202-663-6363

Daniel T. Brier (PA 52348)
Donna A. Walsh (PA 74833)
Myers Brier & Kelly, LLP
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
dbrier@mbklaw.com
dwalsh@mbklaw.com
Tel: 570-342-6100
Fax: 570-342-6147

*Counsel for Navient Corporation, Navient Solutions, LLC,
and Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The CFPB Must Provide Fair Notice Of What Is Unlawful Before Exercising Its Enforcement Powers	3
II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because The Director Lacked Authority To Bring This Action.....	6
III. Counts I–IV, VI, And VII–X Should Be Dismissed.....	8
A. Counts I and II – The CFPB Has Not Stated A Claim That Defendants’ Practices Related to Forbearance/IDR Options Are “Abusive” or “Unfair”	8
1. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because The CFPB Has Failed To Allege The Element Of Reasonable Reliance	8
2. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because The CFPB Failed To Plead An Unfairness Claim.....	12
B. Count III Should Be Dismissed Because The CFPB Fails To Plead That Borrowers Could Not Reasonably Avoid Any Alleged Harm By Clicking On A Link.....	14
C. Count IV Should Be Dismissed Because There Is Nothing Misleading About Navient’s IDR Renewal Notice	15
D. Count VI Requires A More Definite Statement	17
E. The Claims Against Pioneer (Counts VII–X) Should Be Dismissed Because The CFPB Cannot Plead Fraud “On Information And Belief”	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. Lab123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of Law, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1229, 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	13
<i>CFPB v. D&D Mktg.</i> , No. 15-9692, Doc. 57 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016).....	4, 5, 14
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-00292, 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015)	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	6
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003)	19
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Dommel Props., LLC v. Jonestown Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , No. 11-2316, 2013 WL 1149265 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2013).....	11
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8

Field v. Mans, 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....9, 10, 12

Frederico v. Home Depot, 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)19, 20

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477
(2010).....7

FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 778 F.2d 35
(D.C. Cir. 1985).....16

FTC v. Cyberspace.Com LLC, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)17

FTC v. Davison Assocs., Inc., 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....16, 17

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp., 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....14

FTC v. Neovi, 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....14

FTC v. Willms, No. 11-828, 2011 WL 4103542
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2011).....16

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)4

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)7

Illinois v. Alta Colls., No. 14-3786, 2014 WL 4377579
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2014)11

Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler, 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015).....17

K.A. ex rel. J.A. v. Abington Heights Sch. Dist., 28 F. Supp. 3d 356
(M.D. Pa. 2014)8

Louis W. Epstein Family P’ship v. Kmart Corp., 13 F.3d 762
(3d Cir. 1994).....18

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)7

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988).....14

Paradise Hotel Corp. v. Bank of Nova Scotia, 842 F.2d 47
(3d Cir. 1988).....10, 11

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)13

*Quincy Park Condo. Unit Owners’ Ass’n v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning
Adjustment*, 4 A.3d 1283 (D.C. 2010)10

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)7

Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp., 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992)19, 20

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp., 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Wilson v. Quadramed Corp., 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000)15, 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 42,086-01 (July 17, 2012)1

12 U.S.C. § 5531*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 556318

15 U.S.C. § 454

20 U.S.C. § 1098a1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 919, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 1376 (3d ed. 2017)17
